

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 SEP 18 P 3:23  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 87656-8

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RESIDENT ACTION COUNCIL,  
Respondent,  
V.  
SEATTLE HOUSING AUTHORITY  
Appellant.

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 SEP 26 P 5:04  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES**

---

Nicholas B. Straley  
Columbia Legal Services  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-5936

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 2

A. Columbia Legal Services’ Interest in the Subject Matter ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. The PRA Balances Important Interests By Requiring  
Broad Disclosure Of Public Records While Also Protecting  
Confidential, Personal Information..... 2

B. The PRA Requires That SHA Redact, Not Withhold, Its  
Grievance Hearing Decisions ..... 4

(1) § .230(1) only exempts “personal information” not  
whole documents or files..... 5

(2) RCW 42.56.210(1)’s plain language requires SHA  
to redact its hearing decisions ..... 6

(3) Requiring SHA to redact and disclose its hearing  
decisions serves vital governmental interests..... 7

(4) If SHA’s argument is accepted, many different types  
of government records would not be subject to the  
PRA’s redaction and disclosure requirement ..... 11

C. SHA’s Argument Is Contrary To The PRA’s Purpose And  
Will Have A Vast, Negative Impact If Accepted By The  
Court ..... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199 (2008) .....	3
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712 (1988) .....	3, 9, 13
<i>Deer v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, (1978) .....	12
<i>In re Request of Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606 (1986) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173 n.5 (2006) .....	6, 12
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 458</i> , 127 Wn. App. 526 (2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196 (2007), .....	10, 11
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196 (2007) .....	5, 10, 12
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830 (2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243 (1994) .....	4, 6
<i>Shepherd v. Weldon Mediation Services, Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....	13

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Spokane Research &amp; Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn. App. 452, 455 (2000) .....	9, 13
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 72 (2010) .....	7

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
RCW 42.17.310(1)(j)-(k) & (q) .....	6
RCW 42.56.030 .....	3
RCW 42.56.050 .....	8
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	4
RCW 42.56.210(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.230 .....	3
RCW 42.56.230(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.230(3).....	8, 9
RCW 42.56.230(3)(a) .....	6, 7
RCW 42.56.230(4).....	11
RCW 42.56.240(2).....	11
RCW 42.56.240(5).....	11
RCW 42.56.240(6).....	11
RCW 42.56.270 .....	11
RCW 42.56.320(1).....	5

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
RCW 42.56.370 .....	6
RCW 84.40.020 .....	7
